

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### A.D.1847.

Q \

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

### 1847.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

Ĭ

### 1847.

#### WARUMBO MANUFACTURING CO .-- MAINE MANUFACTURING CO.

#### Снар. 26.

#### Chapter 26.

An act to incorporate the Warumbo Manufacturing Company.

### Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Articles of manufacture, John D. Coburn, Nathaniel Davis, A. P. Kimball, A. B. Thompson, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Warumbo Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the several laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding at any one time the sum of five hundred thousand dollars, and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other owners of real or personal estate may lawfully do. And the said company are authorized to carry on at Brunswick, in the county of Cumberland, the manufacture of cotton, and may erect and construct such machinery, mills and other buildings, as may be necessary and convenient for that purpose.

#### [Approved July 3, 1847.]

#### Chapter 27.

An act to incorporate the Maine Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John Purington, Stephen Waite, Enoch Paine, Thomas R. Jones, A. W. H. Clapp, Thomas Warren, Thomas Hammond, J. B. Cahoon, S. R. Lyman, Luther Dana, Robert J. Robison, William Bartlett, David Hall, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the "Maine Manufacturing Company," with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding at any one time, the sum of sixty thousand dollars, and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other owners of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And said company are authorized to carry on at Portland the manufacture of cotton and hemp duck and other cotton goods and cordage, and may erect and construct such machinery, mills and other buildings, as may be necessary and useful for those purposes.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

Corporators.

Corporate name. Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Articles of manufacture.